

BUIST, BYARS & TAYLOR, LLC 130 Gardener's Circle PMB #138 John's Island, SC 29455

2364.2

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	)	
	)	TITLE TO REAL ESTATE
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON	)	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that, Ashley A. Johnson and Mary Quinto Johnson ("Grantors"), for and in consideration of the sum of Two Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,400,000.00) to them in hand paid at and before the sealing of these presents by William Michael Haley and Nikki R. Haley, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common ("Grantees"), in the State aforesaid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold and released, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and release unto the said William Michael Haley and Nikki R. Haley, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, their heirs and assigns, the following described property, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

BEING the property conveyed to Ashley A. Johnson and Mary Quinto Johnson by deed of Joseph G. Spellman and Roe Mary Noetzel Spellman dated September 18, 1998, and recorded in Book D 311, at Page 282 in the ROD Office for Charleston County, South Carolina.

TMS No.: 207-04-00-052

Grantee's Address:

259 CORDGRASS CT

KIAWAH ISLAND, SC 29455

TOGETHER with all and singular, the rights, members, hereditaments and appurtenances to the said premises belonging, or in anywise incident or appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular, the said premises before mentioned unto the said William Michael Haley and Nikki R. Haley, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, their heirs and assigns forever.

AND subject to the exceptions set forth above, Grantors do hereby bind ourselves and their heirs and assigns to warrant and forever defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, against ourselves and our heirs and assigns and all persons whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the same or any part thereof.

WITNESS our hand and seal this <u>18</u> day of September, 2019.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVE IN THE PRESENCE OF:	Ashley A Johnson  Mary Dring of Ohys
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF CHARLESTON	Mary Quinto Johnson  ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Ouinto Johnson this day of S  Notary Public for South Carolina My Commission Expires: Notary Printed Name:	was acknowledged before me by Ashley A. Johnson and Mary September, 2019.  (L.S.)  KRISTIN M. BRADSHAW Notary Public. South Carolina My Commission Expires August 19, 2024

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **Legal Description**

ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate, lying and being on Kiawah Island, Charleston County, State aforesaid, known and designated as Lot Number Two Hundred Fifty-Nine (259), Tract 15, Block 2, on a plat of Tract 15, Block 2 Middlewoods East Subdivision (412) made by Coastal Surveying Co., Inc., dated August 5, 1976, and recorded in Plat Book AG at Page 106, in the ROD Office for Charleston County, South Carolina, and also shown on the final approved plat having latest revision dated January 10, 1978, and recorded in Plat Book AK, at Page 93 in the ROD Office, said property having such boundaries, metes, courses and distances as will by reference to said plat more fully appear.

Subject, however, to the following terms and conditions:

- a. All covenants, obligations, restrictions and limitations as contained in the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions of the Kiawah Island Community Association, Inc., declared by the Kiawah Island Company, Inc., and recorded in Book M114, Page 407, in the ROD Office for Charleston County, SC as amended;
- b. All covenants, obligations, restrictions and limitations applicable to Class "A" Residential Areas of Kiawah Island, all as contained in the Declaration of the Kiawah Island Company, Inc. recorded in Book T108, Page 339 in the ROD Office for Charleston County, SC.;
- c. Further covenant and restriction that no residence or dwelling shall be erected thereon unless said residence or dwelling be constructed with a minimum of One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty (1,750) square feet of total enclosed dwelling area, and a minimum of One Thousand Three Hundred (1,300) square feet of enclosed dwelling are on the main floor should said residence be more than one story in height, as said term "enclosed dwelling area" is defined in the aforesaid recorded covenants.
- d. All covenants, obligations, restrictions and limitations applicable to Kiawah Island Company Limited properties as contained in the Declaration of Rights, Restrictions, Affirmative Obligations and Conditions recorded at Book M114, Page 406 in the ROD Office for Charleston County, SC.;
- e. All easements as shown on the aforesaid plat by Coastal Surveying Co., Inc.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	) A FEIDAWIT FOR TAYARI F OR EVEMBT TRANSFERS
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON	) AFFIDAVIT FOR TAXABLE OR EXEMPT TRANSFERS )
PERSONALLY appeared before me the unc	dersigned, who being duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. I have read the information on this affid	avit and I understand such information.
Tax Map Number 207-04-00-052, and wa	at 259 Cordgrass Court, Kiawah Island, SC 29455, bearing Charleston County as transferred by Ashley A. Johnson and Mary Quinto Johnson to William bint tenants with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common on
3. Check one of the following: The deed is	
money's worth.  (b) subject to the deed rentity and a stockho distribution to a trus	d recording fee because (See Information section of affidavit):
relationship exist at the time of the original Yes or No	bed in the Information section of this affidavit, did the agent and principal I sale and was the purpose of this relationship to purchase the realty? Check in 3(a) or item 3(b) above has been checked (See Information section of this
amount of \$2,400,00 (b) The fee is computed of the fee is comp	I on the consideration paid or to be paid in money or money's worth in the 00.00 on the fair market value of the realty which is  on the fair market value of the realty as established for property tax
before the transfer and remained on the land 12-59-140(E)(6), any lien or encumbrance of the waived or reduced after the transfer under the transf	the following: A lien or encumbrance existed on the land, tenement, or realty to the transfer. (This includes, pursuant to Code Section on realty in possession of a forfeited land commission which may subsequently a signed contract or agreement between the lien holder and the buyer existing amount of the outstanding balance of this lien or encumbrance
6. The deed recording fee is computed as f	follows:
<ul> <li>(a) Place the amount listed in item</li> <li>(b) Place the amount listed in item</li> <li>(If no amount is listed, place a</li> <li>(c) Subtract Line 6(b) from Line</li> </ul>	n 5 above here: \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	the amount listed on Line 6(c) above and the deed recording fee due is:

8. As required by Code Section 12-24-70, I state that I am a responsible person who was connected with the transaction

· STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

as Grantor.

9. I understand that a person required to furnish this affidavit who willfully furnishes a false or fraudulent affidavit is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, must be fined not more than one thousand dollars or imprisoned not more than one year, or both.

Ash (ey A. Sonnison

SWORN to and subscribed before me this

day of September, 2019.

Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission Expires: Notary (printed name): KRISTIN M. BRADSHAW
Notary Public, South Carolina
— My Commission Expires
\_ August 19, 2024

## RECORDER'S PAGE

NOTE: This page MUST remain with the original document



BUIST BYARS & TAYLOR, LLC FRESHFIELDS VILLAGE 130 GARDNER'S CR PMB 138 JOHNS ISLAND SC 29455 (BOX)



	Date:	October 1, 2019
	Time:	9:52:21 AM
<u>Book</u>	<u>Page</u>	DocType
0825	719	Deed

		harleston County, SC	
MAKER: JOHNSON ASHLEY A AL	# of Pages:	6	
RECIPIENT: HALEY WILLIAM M AL	Note: Recording Fee State Fee County Fee	\$ 6,240	
Original Book: Original Pa	Extra Pages  Original Page:  Chattel	\$	
	TOTAL	\$ 8,895	
RECEIVED From ROD	PID VERIFIED BY ASSESSOR  CLERK  REP RJB	Drawer ECP	
Oct 10, 2019  Peter J. Tecklenburg  Charleston County Auditor	DATE 10/11/2019 4		



0825

Book



719 Page



10/01/2019

**Recorded Date** 

6 # Pgs



Original Book

Original Page



Doc Type



09:52:21 Recorded Time